

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURA HOLMES)	
)	
and)	
)	
PAUL JOST,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01243-RMC
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

s/ Allen Dickerson
 Allen Dickerson (DC Bar No. 1003781)
 Center for Competitive Politics
 124 S. West Street, Suite 201
 Alexandria, Virginia 22314
 Telephone: 703-894-6800
 Facsimile: 703-894-6811
 adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

September 15, 2014

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Commission Fails to Offer Any Anti-Corruption Rationale for the Bifurcated Limit As Applied to Plaintiffs..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs do not dispute that Congress may impose contribution limits in order to prevent actual or apparent *quid pro quo* corruption 2

 B. The Supreme Court requires the government to demonstrate that a restriction on contributions—structural or otherwise—furtheres an anti-corruption interest, and that the restriction is narrowly drawn to that interest. The FEC has failed to do so here..... 5

 C. While the Commission mounts a facial defense of the challenged statute, Plaintiffs have brought an as-applied challenge 8

 D. The recent decision in *McCutcheon v. FEC* provides strong authority for the unconstitutionality of the bifurcated contribution limit at issue here 9

 II. The Bifurcated Contribution Limits Do Not Apply Equally to Plaintiffs and Others Similarly Situated, Denying Plaintiffs the Equal Protection of the Laws..... 10

 A. Because the bifurcated limits infringe upon Plaintiffs’ ability to contribute similarly to those giving to candidates without a significant primary challenger, they implicate a fundamental right. Therefore, rational basis review is inappropriate. 12

 B. FECA’s bifurcated limits restrict the associational rights of supporters of candidates who faced significant primary opponents as opposed to supporters of unchallenged candidates. 14

 C. The Commission misunderstands Plaintiffs’ case law. 15

 D. The Commission misunderstands *Riddle v. Hickenlooper*. 16

 III. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated An Irreparable Harm, Which May Only Be Mitigated By Entrance of an Injunction. 18

 IV. Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest 21

Conclusion 22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....15

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960).....13

Bread PAC v. FEC,
455 U.S. 577 (1982).....15

* *Buckley v. Valeo*,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....19

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....12

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....4, 15

Elrod v. Burns,
424 U.S. 347 (1976).....20

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....19

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 43 (2001).....4

Gilmore v. Montgomery,
417 U.S. 556 (1974).....10

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F. 3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....22

Holland v. Williams Mt. Coal Co.,
496 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1985).....12

Immigration and Natural Serv. v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 91921

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)7

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....3, 13

* *McCutcheon v. FEC*,
572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... *passim*

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
401 U.S. 265 (1971).....12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....20

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....4, 12

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....11

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....3, 6, 7

* *Riddle v. Hickenlooper*,
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)13, 16, 17, 18

Rufer v. FEC,
2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 114762 (Aug. 19, 2014).....21, 22

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....18

Wagner v. FEC,
717 F.3d 1007, 1017 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13

Wagner v. FEC,
854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....13

Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....19

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 30110.....13, 15
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)(C).....20
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 1-45-103.7(3)-(4)18

Other Authorities

120 CONG. REC. 10562 (1974)5
Congressional Candidates and Committees, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
(June 2014),
<http://www.fec.gov/pdf/candgui.pdf>.....17
“Iowa Primary Results”, NEW YORK TIMES (June 4, 2014),
<http://elections.nytimes.com/2014/results/primaries/iowa>14
Maureen Straub Kordesh,
Essay: Navigating the Dark Morass: A First-Year Student’s Guide to the Library,
19 CAMPBELL L. REV. 115 (1996).....16
United States Representative in Congress by District, Statewide Direct Primary Election –
Statement of Vote, CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE (June 3, 2014)
<http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/sov/2014-primary/pdf/63-congress.pdf>14
